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Reverend lJAMES BEVEL was interviewed for ten minutes 
at his residence. He stated he was extremel~ busy as he had 
appointments through 11:00 p.m. th~t day. While the inter­
view was in progress, a woman asked BEVEL if he could speak· 
to a member of the press. BEVEL told her to tell the person 
on the telephone he was tied up until lt:00 p.m. 

. BEVEL stated he had proo·f of the innocence. of JAMES 
EARL RAY in connection with the rnurder.-of his good friend 
Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING. BEVEL referred to l<ING as one. 
of his closest and dearest friends. BEVEL stated that since . • 
the FBI was connected with the prosecution and he was involved 
with th~ defense, he felt he should not furnish this information. 

It was pointed out to BEVEL that the FBI is an 
investigative agency and does not prosecute anyone. It was 
also pointed out to BEVEL that the FBI is as interested in 
proving a person's innocence as proving a person's guilt. 
BEVF.L was -advised the FBI was interested in obtaining and 
proving all facts possible during any investigation. 

·BEVEL stated he sent a telegram to RAY ori Saturday, 
January 18, 1969, and as of the date 9:f the ·interview, he • 
had received no answer to his telegram~ · BEVEL stated in · 
connectio~· with this he planned to call PERCY FOREMAN, Attorney 
for RAY on the night of January 21., 1969, and offer his services 
in connection with RAY's defense. · 

· BEVEL stated he ·would telephone the contacting agents 
on January 22, 1969, and advise if FOREMAN accepted his offer. 
REVEL stated if FOREMAN does not accept his offer to aid the 
defense, he, BEVEL, plans tb drop the entire matter as he feels 
he has no moral obligation towards RAY .t.o produce his evidence 
of RAY's innoc~nce if his offer of help is refused. 

. It was pointed out to BEVEL that if he had evidence 
of RAY's innocence, it should be prought to the attention of 
the court. BEVEL again stated he would do so only if he was 
allowed to be part of RAY'~ defense. 

BEVEL stated that at the timP. MARTIN LUTHER KING 
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was shot at the Loraine Motel in r-remphia, he was standing 
on the ground underneath the balcony where KING was shot. 
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,TAMr.S f.ARL RAY 
MARTIN LUTJ!r.R KING - VICTIM 

·, . 

On lJanuary 22, 1969, Special':Agent Edward M. 
Cole telephonically attempted to contact Reverend Bevel 
at approximately 2:30 p.m. The person answering stated 
Reverend Bevel would not return until 5:00 or 6:00 p.m. 

Qn January 21, 1969, a source who has furnished 
reliable· information in the past advis'ed he with others 
spoke with Bevel concerning Bevel ':s statement on the 
innocence of James F.arl Ray. This.group, including the 
informant, are considered "militani:stl by Revel. During 
the discussion with Revel it was pointed out to Bevel 
that the general feeling of the militants is that Ray 
was P,uilty of shooting Reverend King and that Bevel should 
furnish what e_viclence he has or ke_ep quiet. 

Bevel told thi~ group he:_ has no evi<lence but that_ 
he feels the "system" is killing a man worth nothing while 
this man actually killed a greater ~an. ·flevel stated that· 
if he is allowed to defend Ray he, Bevel) will bring out every-. 
thing that the "syste~" did to cause the death of King. 
Bevel also stated h~ feels this is a method to rejuvenate 
Southern.Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC) in Philadelphia, 
as SCLC has fallen off to almost nothirig in Philadelphia. · 
In connection with this, Bevel stated he is to receive a 
check by Western Union from SCLC, Atlanta, for $500. •, 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusion~ oft~~ FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its pont~nts are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 
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FBI 

Date: 1/23/69 

Transmit the following in --------=:c-~-c--:------;--;----------1 
(Type in plaintcxt or code) 

Via AIRTEL 
(Priority) I 

, . L------- ------------ '------------------------------------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM:. SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)(P) 

SUBJECT: MURKDj 

Re Philadelphia teletypes dated 1/19/69 and 1/21/69. 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 11 copies of 
an LllM titled as above. 

Copies are being furnished locally to MI, NISO, 
OSI, Secret Service, and USA, EDP a. 

One copy of this LHM is being forwarded Atlanta for 
information since Atlanta is 00 in SCLC. T\,;ro copies are 
being. fu1 .. nished Memphis since Memphis is 00 MURKIN. · 

This LHM is classified confidential to protect _ 
identity_ of PH 897-R since PH 897-R and one other indivdidual 
were present when BEVEL made this statement. PH 897-R 
continues to fµrnish excellent information concerning racial 
and security matters. 

. ., 
Source utilized in the LHM is PH 897-R. 

When.interviewed on 1/21/69, agents had to wait 
30 minutes for BEVEL because BEVEL was holding a meeting i!'l 
the next room. 

5 - Bu.re au (RM) (Encs. 11) 
3 - 44-38861 
1- - 100-43879!~ (SCLC) 
1 - 157-10808 (JAMES BEVEL) 
Atlanta (SCLC) (Info) (RM)(Enc.· 1) 
Memphis (44-1987)(MURKIN)RI'1) (Encs. 

5 - Philadelphia · 
1 -- 44-1987 (MURKIN) -
1 -- -10 0-ti719 4 {SCLC) 

L-----~-_-l -- 1vr-r21-4--( RAC-1'-=-A-=L---;,Dc-=:I=-=s=T=-=u·=R:-::B-:A-c-N:--::C=·E:-=-S 

1. r· 157-•2979 (JAMES BEVEL) 
1 "I 7 Q 5 ~, ( ,..)P p 9 '/ D ) ~ A11rov'-'d· - .L ,-, ,j 1 11- , .-,, Sen _________ M 

.. ~1c: kpb ( 13&pedal
1 

~~14rJA(iJ1:}eJ()o-~11_ 
• ~--v H. . • 

Per _____________ _ 
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For the information of Atlanta, BEVEL is 
currently employed at the Health and Welfare Council, 
Inc., 1428 Golumbia Avenue, Philadelphia, Pa., telephone 
CE 2-9911. 
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To: 

Director, 1;'Jll ( 44-38861) 

/ 

In yc.u:c reference-d con!:l.unicati.011 you r:.dvised th:lt 
in st.c.1$.:;c ccnrt o:'. rcbruary 7, 1969, before JuJ:;o \1. Pr,t::.,stcu 
B::i:ttlc

1

, a v::U.tion to authorize defendant to -take deposi.-
ti ,,.H<.• o' t't •,·" aj-.-.. J•,,.-_;; \"''<IC.• ':"r<n•ed ,.,,'..,,... ,1r--r.,,..Y1q.,:, du-rinr:r +·11 1·~ .,, ~,1.M -t \. .. \.. .._,- ·~u 1wV -1· .. 1"-..~• ~-\ ~~ · • ,......,,..~- '-'·.,,.....,e. ">;:,;,-.:,, ... \;.:; J · ...-. $.°"> . ~ .. ~ 

a:-..";3.~.1r-1~ut, lndtc:ite.cl t!mt they desired ::;\C Hitt, Atla:-1"!.:!.1 
Oifie.c, r-.nd i''f. D. Garne:z- {operator of :roo 0ning house ·,,1h~r,1 
r~y re:ddf:':.1 A tl,\nta, G3orgin) tm · :i.nte1·vicwed rcr~;u .. dine the 
ad:-:-.d.::·;:::d.bili ty oi cvi<leuce. Dur in:'.; tht::; r,,rgu:-:ient, 
J1HJc;.::: r:a ttle rc:Zuoed to n llcw .. depo:::;i tions h~ tr;l;e~ from 
S::.tC Hitt nr,.d S. !). CTt:).~nBr 1 b1.1t th~ Judc.;re .stated he l'Jas 
acp:'c0::.bla to hav.'? f:AC !Utt and J. D. G-~r:1er· nr.,11(;~n:- in his 
co11._•t foi: ri pretrial i:;uppression hearinz. You atlviscd on 
Peb1.T.lU"Y · 1.1, 1960, no _mo~ion h:.'1s beon f iletl to· cup?ress 
the evidence obtcdri.od :f~~o::n thls roo:aing houoe by our- Agents. 

I:f and whon such motfo11 to suppress is fil~d, you 
sh:ruld o7Yi::a:ln a C0';.17 of sar.1-a ::-1m:l it:.z-::1.edit\tely_ fcr\,-arcl it to 
the Bureau fcir revie·,1. You should also fu.r.nish n copy of the 
mc,tion to the A tlr\n ta Office for thoir review. 

Koep the Bm:eau fully a.dvisBd of all developments 
along· the ::r bove lines . 

. (y- Atlanta (44-2386) (tor t.afo) 

\~ 
.. ' ;) 3&'~,;1 J./'1 

...... I 
:fl ..... -· . 
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(Meunt dipping in Sp.ice, Below) 

· LaWyer,· Ex-l(leagle, 
To Ask Ray Retrial 
SAVANNAH, Ga. (A') - J. B; Fields said Stoner was en 

Stoner, an attorney long asso- route to Nashville where Ray 
ciated with anti-Jewish, anti-Ne- was lodged in cell No. 4 in the 
gro causes, has been retained Tennessee State Penitentiary. 
by James Earl Ray in his effort He said Stoner would confer 
to win a new trial in the slaying with Ray Saturday morning. 
of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., Warden Lake Russell said be 
Stoner's office announced Fri- did not yet know whether Stoner 
day. would be allowed to see Ray. 

Edward R. Fields, director of "We'll let him see him if he 
the militantly segregationist Na- can present the proper creden­
tional States Rights party, said tials,". Russell said. "He'll have 
Stoner would help Ray change to show that he (Ray) actually 
his plea from guilty to innocent hir€9 him as his lawyer." 
and would ask for another trial. In Memphis, court officials 

Stoner is an NSRP attorney said there was nothing on file to 
whose office is located in the indicate that Stoner had been 
party headquarters here. designated attorney of record 

Ray was sentenced to 99 years by Ray. 

Wednesday that he had been no­
tified by Ray that he wanted to 
withdraw his guilty plea and 
stand trial for first-degree mur­
der. 

The judge said also that Ray 
wrote him he had fired his at­
toniey, Percy Foreman of Hous­
ton, Tex. 

Ray had been scheduled fq­
trial April 7 when he abrupt~y 
switched plans and pleade'.i 
guilty March 10. The 99-yea:r,_ 
sentence was prearranged by 
the state and Foreman. 

Ray was reported to have told 
officers who accompanied him 
from Memphis to the Nashville 
prison that he had · changed his 
mind and wished he had gone on In prison after he pleaded guilty Criminal Court Judge. W. 

in Memphis to last year's sni- Preston Battle Jr;, who presided 
per-slaying of King. in the Ray case, d is c y : d Continued on ~age 8, Column 5 · 

~ 1 Omt!nued lrom Page I Uan Anti.Jewish ; party and 
. / . urged deportation of Jews and 
trial and taken his chances of confiscation of their property 
getting a life sentence rather for distribution to "Christian 
than the electric chair. Americans." 

Under a life sentence, Ray AUTHOR 
would be eligrble for •parole in 13 He wrote a book entitled "The 
years. However, the 99-y~ar Gospel of Jesus Christ Versus 
term prevents him. from seekmg the Jews." ; 
parole for 30 years. · Stoner was graduated from an ' 

Stoner wou'ld be Ray's third Atlanta law school in 1952 after i 
attorney. He had also dismissed . two years of ~tudr, pas~ing . a 
former Birmingham, Ala., May- state bar exammatlon while still 
or Art Hanes. · a student. 

Stoner, 44, has been in~olved . In recent years, Stoner h~d · 
in Ku Klux Klan and anti-Jew- been active in the NSRP and m 
ish activities since boyhood. ~t litigation involving raci,al con-
16, he was an organizer and offl- flicts. He was the NSRP vice 
cer of a Chattanooga, Tenn., presidential candidate in 1964. 
Klan and once was shown as the The party supported former 
Kleagle of Tennesseeth. "St Alabama Gov. George Wallace 

"In 1945 he formed e oner 
Anti-Jewish party" and mailed last year. . . . 
out pamphlets urging removal Stoner walks ~1th a limp, the 
of the Jews. In 1952, he a.n- r~ult of a polio attack as a 
nounced formation of the Chris- child of 2. ... .... -

(lndicc;1te pc;tge, name of 
newspc;1per, city and state.) 
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Guilty· Pl ·a resSured. 
I . , . 

Out of PJae, Ray ays 
Ex-Klansman La~yer of Savannah; 
Vows, Libel Suit Against 'Life' · 
By JOHN VAN MOL . · 

1 NASHVILLE UPI-James Earl Ray's new lawyer said Saturday ASKED who, in addition to 
•~y has reversed the position he took in open court and now says i Life magazine, would be in­

w-as innocent and was "pressured into a guilty plea" in the 1 vol".ed i~ libel actions, ~toner 
nrder of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. of Atlanta. r~phed, So.many have .!ibel 

•1 ·-=:.r- ··· . . · - him (Ray) 1t would be 1mpos-
When Ray p eaueu ~Uty He said he advised Ray to sible to include them all." But 

March 10 in Memphis, Criminal plead guilty "because I believed he said. "Life magazine .. an' 
Court Judge W. Preston Battle he would be electrocuted if he others could count on it." 
asked him specifically if he had didn't." Ray "thought he'd be His past associations with Ku 
been pressured in any way into · electrocuted, too," Foreman Klux Klan members should not 
pleading guilty. Ray replied ·said. -harm his case Stoner said 

"N" I ' ' then, o. · The Tennessean also quotetl· adding: "I have represented 
But the . lawyer who visited Ray's brother as saying a peU- klansmen and other white men 

Ray Saturday, J. B. Stoner of tion seeking a new trial, in. tn the past. I don't think it will 
Savannah, Ga., reported Ray which Ray would plead innocent hurt." . 
!las changed his story. Stoner to King's murder, would be filed Ray, ~~ said, "appeartl? in 
,aid he would represent Ray in in Memphis, "possibly this good ~mts_ ~~r a man m a 
Filing libel suits against "Life week." hotel li~e this. .R~y, he added, 
!nagazine and others" who Ston- gave him permission to make 
!Jr said interfered with Ray STONER had no comment -- ·· -- ·· ·· · .

1 

{etting a fair trial. _when asked if he would help tne statement about Ray's be­
Ray in a post-conviction hear- ing pressured into a guilty plea. 

RAY'S BROT- Jt.lt'r/, vis- ing in Memphis. He .refused to But he did not elaborate. 
lted him almost immediately discuss any criminal aspects of Thus Stoner left unanswered 
after Stoner, and the Nashville the case, saying he would rep- when ~nd how Ray will carry 
rennessean quoted Jerry Ray r.esent ~ay in ,:'civil suits and through his announced intention 
as saying P er c y Foreman, llbel smts only. of seeking a review of the case. 
Ray•~ previous .lawyer, "pres- Stoner's office earlier said he 
sured" him into pleading ~ilty. had been retained to help Ray IN MEM:PIDS, Capt. R. A., 

The brother said he dehvered win review of his guilty plea Cochran of the Memphis Police 1 

"evidence" to support this claim and 99-year sentence for . first- Department who played a 
consisting of contracts between d~gree murder in t~e deat~ of major role 'in the inv~stigaition 
.. __________ ~g, who. was slaim April 4 of King's slaying, said he is 
Foreman and Ray, the Tennes- m Memphis. "amazed that so many people 
sean reported in a f:!opyrighted Judge Battle had asked Ray still insist" that King's death 
story. Foreman said in Houston in Memphis: "Has any pres- ' was the result of a conspiracy. 
that Ray had sent him a letter sure been put on you to enter Ra he saLd Clmade so 
officially requesting the guilty ~ pl~~ of guilty?" Ray replied, man:• maJor bliinders, things! 
plea. . No. . he would never have done had 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 
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"I wouldn't leave myself open. made with you~ full ~owledge is not saying there was no con- SESEARcHRIAU~·········· .. NOEX£0 .............. . 
on that count ,, ~d understanding of its mean- . . t th t there is now 

· mg and consequences?" spU"ac.y, ]US ~ j 
.. Yes, sir," Ray replied. no ev_1d_ene_· _e_o_f_i_t._____ R 2 6 1969 
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WiH Ray SeelnrNew Tri~ 
· Attorney Contradicts Aide 

SAVANNAH, Ga. (,¥) - Two 
officials of the National States 
Rights. party, including James 
Earl Ray's new attorney, issued 
conflicting statements Tuesday 
and left unclear whether Ray 
would seek a new trial in the 
slaying of Dr. Martin Luther 
King ,Ir. 

Edward R. Fields, chairman 
of the mllibantly segregationist 
NSRP, anDQunced that Ray def­
initely would try to change his 
guilty plea to innocent and ap­
ply foc :a new trial. 

Fields said he was acting as 
spokesman fOI'- J. B. Stoner, 
Ray's attorney and vice chair­
man of the NSRP. 

Shortly thereafter Stoner said 
Fields, who shares an office 
with him,. was, mistaken. 

"He was just c o n f u s e d," 
Stoner said. 

stOlter, who announced late 
last. • week th.tt he 5ould -rep- / 

resent Ray in a libel action 
against several national maga­
zines, said he was "attOI'lley for 
Mr. Ray only on civil matters." 

Asked Tuesday if he would 
represent Ray in efforts to win 
a new trial, he said, "I have no 
present plans. I have some in­
formation on the subject but at 
the present time I'd rather not 
comment on it." 

Ray pleaded guilty March 10 
to last year's sniper-slaying of 
King in Memphis, Tenn. He 
was sentenced to 99 years af 
lodged in the Tennessee Sta 
Penitentiary in Nashville. 

Since his sentencing, the 

have been reports Ray wanted 
to change his plea to innocent 
and face a first-degree murder , 
trial. 1 

Stoner conferred with Ray in 
the prison Saturday. 

Memphis court officials said· 
Tuesday nothing had been f~·1 
in connection with the Ray e 
since his brief trial ended aft 
his guilty plea. 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

UNI._ ,D STATES DEPARTMENT OF J TICE ----- .._____,, 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Atlanta; Georgia. 

April 7, 1969 

CONFIDENTIAL 

COMMUNIST INFILTRATION 
OF 

SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN 
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE 
INTERNAL SECURITY - C 

A confidential source advised on April 2, 1969, 
. he had learned that a number of employees of the Southern 
Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC) had the understanding 
that James Bevel, Director of Nonviolent Education, SCLC, 
had, during the recent past, committed himself to a hospital 
in order to obtain a rest antj such medical assistance as 
might be deeme~ necessary. 

' 
Source coulci f,urnish no further details regarding 

the above matter but reca11ec from time to time in the past 
some·SCLC empJ.oyees having expressed the opinion, Bevel -was in 
need of rest and possibiy" suffered from some form of menta1 

.problem. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -
This document contains neither recommenc1ations nor 

conc1usions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 
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1 CONFIDENTIAL 

JAMES BEVEL 

BEVEL, in early *r~~, 1966 w~s observed t~ be 
present at the offices of the W~ist Sidce I' .E.B. lmBt01is 1 • 

Club in Chica.go (DCC). Dis«:11rassi<k'l>ll! t@@k pl~ce at this ':time 
centeri~g around reactio~ t@ ~ r*~®rnt Im~tifi~~ti~n.tui 
the Attorney ~Jmeral of the Ulm:i.t@d St~tes i!!ll.te)Jri.\d~d to 1

• 

label the ~ois Cl~bs 2a ~ C@lffillr!\1U1~i~t fr@Jmt. BEVEL, 
in comversatilQlim, st$.teid that he WLG)llli.ld lbl.'i\vei i51;1mored_ tlllis 
notificatioim, Md kept si.b@1rat tl:D.® -w@rk illll 11lmiclm b.s · · · 
was eng~_ged. He felt th~t if tlm® 101\m~~is Cl~bs nve a 
real pr@g~~~ of help f~r t~e p@@~l~, t~@m people ~~uld 
answer for tl'.ol® cl'mbs dce!Slpite !Ml1:f l$1.b@18l ~p]Pllied tlO> them·~ 

Host preseltll'fc ~gre@d ·-~lli'-~t tfm.~ ~tt~ck oltA the _ 
DuBois Clubs W$1.S a p~x-t of tlh\® pl®.fffi lJY il;)m~ ttest~blishmiellllt" 
to underm.:'<lime: the· ciwil rigfui.ts m@v@r~®:mt. Tllliey f~l t tl'matc..·, 
the recent lli~lmri~gs i~t~ Klffiim ~©tivlti~s i~ this ©~u~try was 
only a begi!mlllillil.g wlll\1.©Jhi. W(OU.l~ l@iai.,tl t~ ~ :hill a ttat~k l!))Jm the 
Soui';1m'3lrill c:'fz,f31irti&,ml L®~-tl@Nltlf...',?> (G',t1io';~~~Ji."<~~1~® (BCJUC) 9 t'.m<!I r@al 
t11rget. Om'.® of tlmose pr@s@m:.t s·t&f;;9d (11~.ri!lilg the course 
.of this diS(.l;)\Ull:lSioJ.m that :ha w~i:11 rmrtJ1t ~ C[l)ih"1~J.Um:!:st ~ &Jmd to this 
BE?lEL w~s row~rlb.e2rd t!O> reply ·it~ t't ~W®'t!Y -tll.niimkiimg A11terica.n 
shbu.ld b~. Re srt$l. ted t ha!. t JN!'<~g!'r.QJc51;i f&~ tr® rs-.itP:t b®gi.1uJ1 ti!)) read 
yet, but w7m,~1!1 th(!;)y d~s tllley wtll ff,UL b~ sn<ci~li~ts. 
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1 

W. E~ B. DU BOIS CLUBS OF Ar.TERICA (DCA) 

A sourc~ has ··advised that on October. 2s-k1 ,· 
1963, a conference of members of the Communist Par~y 
(CP), including nationri 1 functionsries, me_t in Chicago, 
Illinois, for the purpose of settingL, motion forces 
for the establishment of a new national Marxist­
oriented youth organization which would hunt for the 
most peaceful transition to socialism. These delegates 
were told that it uould be reasonable to assume thet 
the youn3 soc5.rlists attr~ctecl into this ney organizat5.on 
would eventually pass into the CP itself.~) • , . . ' . . 

A second stiurce h2s advised that the founding 
convention for the riaw youth organization was hald 

· June 19-21, 1064, at 150 Golden G2te Avenue, Sen 
Fr2ncisco, CL'.liforn:la:, ~t which time the name i'f. E. B. 
DuBois Clubs of J,J;.8ric::: (DC.t.) t.'c:s adopted. 
Appro::iri1n i;e ly 500 de li3G~, tes fron th~o;.1:)1ou t the United 
States alten~ed this convention. The 2i□s of this ., 
organization, ea set forth in the prsErn~le of the 
C .::..11b{-i-'-ut1·on !:\"('A "I-'·;,:, Ot:·r ~ 0 1;r.if -'•t,..,+ "-1,~·,1·~ n"·'·ior1 f'"D ~ .. _....:, ~t... _ , c~ _ '-,,i , l. _..:, ~ - __ - _ ~ .1. c. " 1" ~ ,, t.. _ ...... c, 

best solve its ~robl~DE in an atraosphere of 9e£c8ful 
coexistence, co~,1ete dis~rnan9nt End true fraa~oa for 
a11·peoples oi .the ~orld, 2nd thct these solution□ 
will be reEched mainly throush the united efforts of all 
\1or!dn~ pco.ple ~lU.2c1 in the unity of He::;;;.~oss ~nd other 
tninorit:i.ss i:li th whites. We further ft~lly r•acosniz'3 th~t 
ths grs2tast t~re2t to hnerican dcnocracy comes fro~ the 
r2cist and rie;ht wing forces in co~li t5.on ·with the oost 
renctionary sections of th~ econors!ic powsr structu:;-.~G, 
t,sing the mol of ant:i.-Co1~1r:m11isr:1 to divic.iB ~ncl destroJ 
the unified s-::ru:-;zle of the y;or:dnc people." 

Over the L~.bor D;;:.y wee::end, 19G5, the DCA 
held a confarence irr Chicago, Illinois, end a new slate 
of officers Yrns elected to -tbs r:~.tionc:l E:~ecnt5.ve 
Co1;1mi ttee (H3C) o:i t~1e DC!.. Since Lnbor Day, 196!} 
identities of those serving of the NEC hes ~arioci; 
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however, ·accordipg to a third source as of May, 1066, 
thirteen of the fifteen membars of the NEC were members 
of the CP--in"the San Francisco Bay area. 

As of May, 1966, the headquarters of the 
DC1-\ was located at 1330 Fell Street, San Francisco, 
Ca li:for nia . 

.. 

. ''" 
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W. E. B. DU BOIS CLUBS 
OF CHICAGO DCC 

On May 3, 1965, 2 source advised that on 
June 30, 193,1, a group of youx;i,g people who n ttencled 
the founding convention of the W. E. B. DuBois 
Clubs of /imerica (DCA) net in Chicago and adopted 
a stf1ter.1ent of purpose and constitution forming 
the DCC as an affiliate of the I-rational DCA. 

, A second source advised on May J, 1967, ·tha t 
DCA·chartered clubs in the Chicago area are the 
West Side DCC and the North Side DCC, neither of 
which currently maintain a headquarters. There is 
no central headquarters for the DCC and there ere 
no unchartered clubs in this area. 

The second source advised that the majority 
of DCC me~bers are also members of the CP. 

. During the past year DCC activity has been 
almost nonexistent. 

.= t 
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FD-323 (Rev. 1 l-29-n) 

In Reply, Please Ref er to 

File No, 

UNI~ STATES DEPARTMENT OF Jh._,;l'ICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Atlanta, Georgia 

April 7, 1969 

COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF Title 
SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE 

Character 

Reference 

INTERNAL SECURITY - C 

Memorandum prepared at Atlanta, 
dated and captioned as above . 

.All sources (except any listed below) whose identities 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable 
information in•the past. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outsicle 
your agency. 

~ 
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FD-ae <R••· s-22,eo ~·:t:\ '' ' - ;. . ' 

F B_ I 
.., 

Date: 4/7/69 

. . l 
I 
I 

•• l 
f 
i 

, I 
I ~ 
I 

Tran~mit the following in ----~----=----,-----,--.,.....,----------1-1' 
,{Type in plaintext o; code) 

V AIRTEL ia ________ _ AIRMAIL 
I 
t 

. · · (Priority) l 
-------------------------- ~----------------- .· -- ------- -> . I . 

\ 

\ 
TO: - DIRECTOR, FBI (100-4387,94) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA :·c100.:.s118) 

SUBJECT: CO.MINFIL OF SCLC 
IS - C 

! 

MURKIN. 
Re Atlanta teletype, 4/3/69~ to Bureau captione1 

! 

Enclosed for the Bureau is original and seven c~ 
of an LHM and for each other recipient one copy of LHM. · 

·Source referred to in enclosed LHM is AT 1387-R 
information. from whom must be classified conf identia1. 

Source utilized to characterize· JAMES BEVEL is 
CG 6905-S. 

2 Bureau (Encs. 8) (RM) 
1 - Chicago (Enc.-1) (RM) 
l Memphis {Enc. l) ( RM) 
1 Mobile {Enc. 1) (Rtlf) 
l - Nev; York (Enc. 1) (RM) 
1 - Philadelphia (Enc. -1) (RM) 
3 - Atlanta 

(1 - 100-5718) 
. ~- 157-656) (J. BEVEL) 

I - 44-2386) (MURKIN) 
AGS/ja 1 (lO)t 

Approved:--::,....•·'.,... __ ,,,,,...__...,,_..,,,,,_.. _________ _ 

".Sp~G{ciJ.'.°Agent · in Chaige · 
Sent -----·-·-M Per ________ _ 



FBI 

Date: 4/8/69 

Transmit the following in --------,-,---~---..,.....,..-------"""1 
(Type in plainte,ct or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

-------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P) 

RE: MURKIN t/tl- ? ?. 9;(,, . / ' .. 

Re Memphis teletype to the Bureau, 3/28/69. 

Contact with available sources in Mobile Division, 
coverage of MARTIN LUTHER KING Memorial, 4/4-5/69, and 
demonstrations at Alabama State College, Montgomery, Ala., 
3/29/69 to present, failed to reflect JAMES BEVEL presently 
in Mobile Div. Investigation continues. 

3 - Bureau 
Ci)- Atlanta ( Info) 
1 - Chicago (Info) 
1 - Memphis (Info) 
1 - New York (Info) 
1 - Philadelphia (Info) 
2 - Mobile 
CG:crb 
(10) 

Approved: __________ _ 

Spe5=ial Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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FO-302 (R~v. 4-15-64) 

C 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

April 8, 1N9 Date ________ _ 

IIOI UCMIP mu, Georsia 8tdft PriNII (GIP) 
llwlNr 57071, ... loaatN 1D tile Yi.tilter'• wtl• just 
off tllle rotuda, GIP. Jle wu _....._. • Wllll to 1M 
111tenMA11d ill i-.....- to a letter frOII a aor mu 
recseiftld at tM JJederal lluea• o1 ln"'8tiption, 
WM&ltactea, ».c. mm - .,..,.. • 81sla• ..a WaiMr 
,~ ...... ftNld .... lp .... 

"Dear Bir: 

"1 1IOll1cl lta. to 1afon. Joa tllat I 
.,, .. a 1881 _..1 ...... tNII .. apbltl, Teaa. ' 
to Atlaata, Ga. oa Ap.-11 4tll, 1988. It ttd .. 
•• natada ,- of ..,-tlltaa tllat .._.. 
la ■1171ld•, lut April 4tll at 9:U P••• 

"Bf■D-.ly, 

..,. Bnla" 

IOI IUCIMIP ma orally ...... - foll-: 

.. dltl 11M wtw tbe 1-ttel' ... dld net .... 
uy lette to tile l'ederal Blll•u of Jaw,att.ptt•, .._.iaatoa, 
D.c. 11D - ... ld.ated to Ida Utat .... letter Md .... 
w1ttea. a. .... __,,. te tJaiu ef-, iallaM ta tJle GU 
ao IJIOlll.d wtte __. • i.tter. lie--• of aa t.w.t. 11\ tile 
G8P tllat dltllilra Id.a no woaJ.4 Wik a 1-ttel' _. .... 1t 
•t witll 1w1 - oa lt. 

Ila .._ ._... la ....... ta. wlt:ta et._. 1tllatal 
NpftUll U. Dr. IIUITD J.DIW DJIII caN, llllt M .._ aot 
NlfDall .._. N9ille _,,._.a~ -~tle la dt.ltM 
.....,..tiw w1ta otltlr; • ...,_., Ile o.W Ila• lfaid 
wetllillC alaoltt ... a 'Nlli.Olee · 1 ·~c);;J.,.;;,y/ 

4/3/U at 'fat..U. ~J ..... Aa File# 

b Y'---418AIA-•Rl!l&illtlDlllft'.--.J,IJ....-allll■RB~-----,-1-✓1-l11111.._, ___ Date dictated --.JIAm#-fM.._ ___ _ 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents ore not ta be distributed outside your agency. 



sv 44-1768 

He recalled tbat a friend o.f bi.a, JEDY BDD'IT, 
bad owned a 1965 llustang, white, two door hardtop. BDDmTT 
is eaployed at Coronet Carpet Company, Dalton, Georgia, 
but it is believed that be bad traded tbe 1965 llustang 
in on another car. 

On tbe last Saturday in llarcb, 1968, lle bad 
left Dalton, Georgia, with JX1UlY mJIEff, and •ICBABI, 
BLU.OClt, who lives near Dalton, Georgia. 81.ALOClt's bolle 
is located bJ aoin,; out the Chatsworth Highway about 
six miles, tben turn. off tbe biglnray onto a dirt road. 
81.ALOCK 1a in the u.s. Arlly at tbe preNnt tille. 

After leaving Dalton, Georgia, on the last 
Saturday of March, 1968, JIBDKTT, BLALCCX aad be dl'OVe 
in BDDff'• 1965 lluatanc to Atlanta, Georgia, where they 
stayed about two hours. They th.ea travel-4 back to 
Dalton, Georgia, where Ile, BBWUf, obtained bis 1963 
Lincoln Continental, light blue, and drove to Chattanooga, 
Ten.nesaee, along with BBlOfBff and BLALOCK ill BrmTT's 
1985 Mustang. In Chattanooga, Tewsaee, rmrrr, 
Bl.ALOCI and DWI» checked in at the Florida Hotel and 
•tayed tbare for one night and a day. 

lie left hi& car, the Lincoln Continental, 111 
Cbattanooga, Tenneesee, and drove with BDBEff and 
BIA.LOCK. to IC.non 111•, Tt11u1es:see, where they stayed for 
tour or five bours. They tben drove to Jlellphia, Tenneeaee, 
wbere they stayed for a couple of daya. They left 
Meaphis and drove back to Chattanooga and ebecked in at 
tbe Florida llotel, Chattanooca. A Florida llotel porter, 
TEASDALE BOOS.IV.BLT, a Regro male, about 65 to 66 years 
of age, tall and lllUSCUlar build, knows hill, DWIJI, well. 
Between 9 PM and 10 P11 on. April 4, 1968, TBASDAI& B.OOSEVBLT 
told hill about the fact that Dr. JII.RTIX .LU"tllEB S:IHG bad 
been killed in llntpbis, Termesaea. 

The next day, April 5, 1968, in tbe early 
after1100B, be drove back to Dalton, Georgia, 1n b.is 1963 
Lincoln Continental. About a balf mile froa Dalton, his 
1963 Lincoln aotor burned up and be had to have the car 
hauled into Dalton to his home. 

He lmOW8 aotbing about the murder of Dr. 111.RTDf 
LVTDR KilfG. 

A description of EDIB as obtained by observation 
and interrogation, 1s as follow: 
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Baae 
G8P Number 
Race 
Sex 
A.p 
Born 
Place 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Hair 
Eyes 
Tattoo 
Marital status 
Father 

llotber 

ROY RICD&JU> EU'IN 
57075 
White 
Male 

120 I 
Dalton, Georgia 
5 feet lot inches 
145 pounds 
Slender 
Blond 
Blue 
Three dots on left wrist 
Single 
OSCAR EB\f.Di 
302 FlGJ1ing Street, Dalton, 
Georgia (operates Erwin Discount 
outlet, l>alton, and Ocoee, Tennessee) 
Mrs. IIARIE DWilf 
sa• address 



F0-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date April 8, 1969 

Mr. LlJIAB L. l1C GUGOBY, Record Clerk, Record 
Room, Georgia State Prison (GSP), furnished the GSP file 
on ROY ERWIN, GSP #57075. 

On 4/3/69 

A review of the file revealed the following: 

Name 
Serial number 
GSP # 
Race 
Sex 
Age 
Born 
Place 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Hair 
Byes 
Complexion 
\'iolatic:n 
Sentence 

Occupation 
Mother 
Father 

BOY ERWIN 
A-71338 
57075 
White 
Male 
2n 

Whitfield County, Georgia 
5 feet 9 inches 
140 pounds 
Slender 
Ligllt brown 
Blue 
Buddy 
Forgery 
2 years and 7 months, probated and 
revoked, received in penitentiary on 
June 11, 1968, received at GSP 
June 20, 1968 
Textile worker 
Jira• lfAJUE DWIN' 
OSCAR BUIK 
302 Fleming Street, 
Dalton, Georgia 

Tattoo Three dots left wrist 
Received in GSP 

Transferred to GSP due to mental 
condition 

Court orders Paychiatric examination 
Finding by medical board 
of examiners Not psychotic on August l, 1968 

Court Order Psychiatric examination, December 
19, 1968, found not psychotic by 
Medical Board of Bxa■inars on January 
16, 1969 

by ___ SA __ S_YD_NBY __ J_._S_M_I_TH _____ /_l_b_b ____ Date dictated 

fl-'>. n ,~r-9 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of !he FBI and Is I aned lot,c/uLa~el;,tyr:'·-,. 

It and lls conlenls ore no! lo be distributed oulstde your agency. FBI-ATL!,~·JTA 

.LI- _.:,• .. -" .' ., , . 
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Report of 
Punishment 

FBI Nuaber 

1) Refused to return to assigned 
dormitory, June 26, 1968 

2) Disobeying orders, October 2, 1968 

3) Disobeying orders and back talk to 
an officer, December 12, 1968 

402 591 F 



L 
-!. 
' 

I, 

. I 
1 
I 
i 
i 

:J 

.. 
\ ..... ,/ 

TRUE COPY 

Dear Sir: 

I would like to inform you that I d~ve a 1965 · 
model Mustang trom Memphis. Tenn. to Atlanta, Ga. on 
April 4th. 1968. If this date reminds you of anything 
that happen 1n Memphis, last April 4th at 9;45 p.m. 

Sincerely:, 

Roy Erwin 

,rt~ttto. _ _,ND£XED _ 

,.fRIAUZfn FILED --
FBI-ATLANT~ 
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0·9 (Rev. 5-22•64) 

'~ ~ .,.;, 
....... 

FBI 

Date: 3-28-69 
Transmit the following in ---------------------------­

(Type in plainte~t or code) 

Via _____ A_I_R_TE_L ________ _ 
(Priority) 

- -----------------------------------~-------------------------------
To:_/sAc, Savannah 

~m: Director, FBI 

MURKIN 

(44-1768) 

(44-38861) 

Enclosed for Savannah are two true copies and one 
true copy for Memphis of a letter received at the·Bureau from 

. Roy Erwin, who is incarcerated by the Georgia Board of 
Corrections at Reidsville, Georgia. 

Savannah should immediately interview Erwin for all 
information he possesses concerning the contents of his letter 
and set forth necessary leads to thoroughly resolve issues. 
It is to be noted that James Earl Ray owned a 1966 Mustang 
which was abandoned in Atlanta, Georgia, on April 5, 1968. It 
is also to be noted that Martin Luther King, Jr., was shot at 
6:01 p.m. (Memphis time) on April 4, 1968, at Memphis, Tennessee. 

Bufiles indicate that one Roy Erwin admitted stealing 
a 1963 Ford Fairlane in Dalton, Georgia,. on 8-16-65, and 
abandoned same in Columbia, South Carolina. In this matter the 
Assistant United States Attorney in Columbia declined prosecu­
tion as subject juvenile and had been charged by local 
authorities for theft of same vehicle. 

Bufiles further indicate that unt:e~r ·:~ number 
402 591 F one Roy Irwin, white male, born was finger-
printed by the State Board of Corrections anta, Georgia, 
(number A-71338-57075) on 6-20-68, in connection with charges 
of forgery and received a sentence of two years and seven months. 

' -----Enclosures (2) __ ___ 

·1 - Memphis (44-1987) (for info) (Enc. 

SEARCHED --INDEXED 
SERIALIZED _,:iLEO -

APR l O 1969 
FBI -ATLANTA 

Sent Via -------------------. 
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Airtel to SAC, Savannah 
RE: MURKIN 

',,,../ 

Under this same FBI number one Richard Erwin was fingerprinted 
by Georgia Industrial Institution (number A-61871/7616) at 
Alto, Georgia, on 10-8-65, in connection with charges of larceny 
of an automobile and received a sentence of two years. It is 
not known if this entire sentence or portion thereof waa 
served. 

- 2 -



AIRT&L 

TO: 

:no•: 
SUBJ: 

4/1/61 

ADUIAIL 

MC, JIBIIPJIIB (44-1987) 

SAC, U.VADA.B (44-1768) (KUC) 

IRlJIXUl 

Be Bureau airtel to Savannah aad Meaphia, 3/28/89. 

lnclosed tor the Atlanta Diviaion are tbe following: 

1) One xerox copy of abon referenced Bureau 
comaunication. 

2) One xerox copy ot a latter reportedly froa 
BOY l!lDI!f. 

3) One copy of an FD-301 w1th llr. LAJIAB L. IIC GUGC>Jt, 
Becorda Clerk, Record aooa, Oeor11a State Prt.aon, Tattnall 
County, Ga., conducted on 4/3/69. 

4) One copy of an J'.D-302 witb BOY BICBAIID DWD, 
GBP 157075, GSP, Tattnall County, Ga., conducted on 4/3/89. 

:Sncloeed tor tu Knoxville Division 1■ one cop:, 
each of the above four iteu. 

Bncloaed for the llellpbia Divi■ioa are 1 coplea eacll 
of the abo¥e PD 30118. \ 

2 - Memphis (be. 14) / ' 
(j) - Atlanta (lac • 4) ( 44-2386) 
2 - Knoxville (Bue. 4) 
l - Savannah 
SJB/lbb 
(7) 



BY 44-1768 

LEADS: 

ATLANTA 

AT DAI.TOR I GBORGIA 

1) Will identify, locate and 1Atervin JD1ll' 
BDlfBTT, who 1a eJ1ployed at Coronet Carpets Coapaa.y, 
tborouchly regarding trip taken in latter part of 
March, 1988, and first part of April, 1968, together 
with BOf BICBAD BRWDI (protect nw of BBilf at all 
tiw) and aICBABL BIAJA)CJ[, to Atlanta, Ga., Chattanooga, 
Tennessee, Knoxville, Tenn., and Jleaphia, Tenn., and 
back to Chattanooga, Tenn., and Dalton, Ga. 

2) Will deteraine froa BBIOtftT where he, BLlLOCI 
and DlfD stayed in Jleaphis and purpoae of their trip to 
lleaphis, Tenn. 

3) Will deteraine froa BBlOfBTT wllere be heard about 
murder of Dr. :tA.BTU LUTB.D KDG. 

4) w111 deteraiae wure mrm, BIALOD: and mu 
went after leaving Chattanooga, Tenn., after bearing of 
death of KIJJG. 

5) Will deteraine whetber or not 1965 llllstaq 
disposed of and to whoa, so that 1965 lluatang can be 
exaained to deteraine 1:t a police radio ever was inatalled 
in it. 

6) Will identify, locate, and interview IIICBAKL 
BI.AIAlCE, who lives on dirt road alx 11111.ea out Cbatnorth 
Higmray froa Dalton, Georgia, wbo i• said to be ln u.a. 
Ar1111, at present, along saae lines u JBDY BmBTT. 

DODILL& 

A., CBAT'IS.llOOGA 1 TDD&BD 

1) Will contact the :Florida Hotel to deteraine datea 
OD which J'BDT .IDJUtt•r, MICBABL BLALOCK and BOY ltlCBlJll 
UWIJI (protect at all tiaea) wre resiatered in th• JPlorida 
Hotel. (lfote BBDBTI', BLAI.OCX and DWDf were allegedly 
registered in Florida Hotel on I/separate occuione in 
late March, 1968, and early April, 1918. 

2) Will contact a porter, TBAINI.B lt008BYBLT, who 
alleptdly wor._ at Florida Hotel to cletenalne lf he know 
JBJUl'f !DlllUff, ■ICJl&BL BLlLQCI aa.d JlOY Jm1Df1 and if he told 
them of death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KINGe 

~ 



'FBI ATLANTA • 

FBI PHILA 

l 119PM 3-27-69 URGENT JLK 

TO DI RECTOR, ATLANTA, MEMPHIS, .AND WASHINGTON FI ELD OFFICE 

FROM PHILADELPHIA 44-1368 

-1. '"I_,, -zs· v,-
/ If~" . 

MURKIN 

RE BUAIRTEL THREE TWENTYSIX SIXTYNINE. 

RETEL INSTRUCTED PHILA TO Ifv'iMEDIATELY INTERVlEW REVEREND .:1.AM!l 

BEVEL SCLC OFFICIAL CONCERNING HIS STATEMENT IN "NEW YORK TIMES'" 1 

LETTER WAS TURNED OVER TO MEMPHIS PD .APPROXIMAT_ELY FOUR THREE SlX.1 

EIGHT CONTAINING INFORMATION THAT MARTIN LUTHER KING WAS TO BE 

ASSASSINATED wHILE IN MEMPHIS. 

MEMPHIS PD KNOWS NOTHING OF LETTER. 

BEVERLY STERNER, GIRL FRIEND OF BEVEL TELEPHONIC.ALLY ADVISED THfS}::; 

DATE BEVEL WAS OUT OF TOWN .AT A MEETING FOR APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK• 

SHE STATED SHE WOULD ATTEMPT TO CALL BEVEL AND HAVE HIM CALL PHILA. 

SHE wAS TOLD FBI wOULD TALK TO HIM wEEREVER HE WAS LOCATED. 

ATLANTA, MEMPHIS, .AND WFO CONT.ACT SOURCES TO DETERMINE BEVEL'S 

LOCATION AND I·F THERE IS ANY SCLC CONFERENCES. 

END 

AT ••• JTB 

FBI ATLANTA 

CLR@ 
J"t~-

' ~, ~ 

.. 

l, 



'F Bl ATLANTA ·• 

FBI PHILA 

1119PM 3-27-69 URGENT JLK 

TO DI RECTOR, ATLANTA, MEMPHIS, AND WASHINGTON FI ELD OFF! CE 

FROM PHILADELPHIA 44-1368 

1- "\,iV~-
/ 1-f'~" . 

MURKIN 

RE BUAIRTEL THREE TWENTYSIX SIXTYNINE. 

RETEL INSTRUCTED PHILA TO IMMEDIATELY INTERV'.IEW REVEREND .:JAMES . 

BEVEL SCLC OFFICIAL CONCERNING HIS STATEMENT IN "NEW YORK TIMES'" mit 
LETTER 'WAS TURNED OVER TO MEMPHIS PD APPROXIMAT_ELY FOUR THREE SI'&~.'. 

-- -----'--- - - -

EIGHT CONTAINING INFORMATION THAT MARTIN LUTHER KING WAS TO BE 

ASSASSINATED wHILE IN MEMPHIS• 

MEMPHIS PD KNOWS NOTHING OF LETTER. 

BEVERLY STERNER., GIRL FRIEND OF BEVEL TELEPHONIC.ALLY ADVISED nus;/' 

DATE BEVEL WAS OUT OF TOwN AT A MEETING FOR .APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK. 

SHE STATED SHE WOULD ATTEMPT TO CALL BEVEL AND HAVE HIM CALL PHIL.A. 

SHE wAS TOLD FBI WOULD TALK TO HIM WHEREVER HE WAS LOCATED. 

ATLANTA, MEMPHI s., AND WFO CONTACT SOURCES TO DETERMINE BEVEL •S 
/ 

LOCATION AND I·F THERE IS ANY SCLC CONFERENCES. 

END 

AT •• • JTB 

FBI ATLANTA 

CLR@ 



TEL'&'l'Y'PE 

OODE 

UR.GENT 

4/10/69 

TO : DIREC'!'OR { 44-38861), AND NEW YORK 

FROM: PHIIADELPHIA (44-1368) 

MURKIN ~ 
' J .).. 31?, 

11 

RE BUREAU AmTIL DATED MARCH 'l'WBN'l'YSIX, LAST, AND 

ATLANTA TELm'YPE DA'l'ID APRIL TH.REZ,. LAS'!'. 

RE:FERENCJI) AIRTEL INSTRUCTED PHILADELPHIA TO INTERVIEW 

REV. JAMES BEVEL OF SCLC FOR INl'ORMA.TION IN HIS POSSESSION 

REGARDING HIS STATEMENT IN "THE NEW YORK TIMES" ON MARCH 

EIGHTEEN, LAST, '!'HAT A Lm"l1m WAS TURNBD OVER 'l'O MEMPHIS 

POLICE ON APPROXIMATELY APRIL THRD., Sll'l'YEIGH'l', WHICH 

OONTAINED INFORMATION THAT MARTIN LUl'HER KING WAS 'l'O BE 

ASSASSINATED. 

ftllPBRENCBD ATLANTA TEL STATED RtM>RS WERE '!'HAT BEVEL 

HAD RECENTLY OOMMIT'l'ED HIMSELF TO A HOSPITAL IN ORDER 'l'O 

OBTAIN A REST AND SEEK WHA'l'EVBR MEDICAL AffENTION MAY BE 

NECESSARY. 

'\ 

fJ- Atlanta (AM) 
1 - Memphis (AM) 
1 - Philadelphia (44-1368) 
EMC:mmm 

·d 

' , · Lf (I- J- 3 'if& -;J:JJ tJ 
SEARCH~---··-··' NDEXEO 

(3) 
. SERIAL ED --··--·-··-··----

's. ~ i~~w---------
, ·' FBI-

~-



PAGE TWO 

PH 44 ... 1368 

PH EIGHT NINE SEV'BN - R ADVISED THIS DATI THAT HE HAD 

BEEN AT BBVEL'S APARTMINT AND AT SCLC HUDQUARTBRS AND THAT 

ONE LOCAL OFFICIAL OF SCLC STATBD BIV'.IIL WAS IN NEW YORK Btr.r 

THAT SCLC WAS KDPING THI QUIET. ALL O'fHiffl. SCLC P!OPLE 

ADVISED SIMPLY THAT BEVEL WAS OUl' OF TOWN. 

NEW YORK A'!."!'BMP'l' TO IDCATE HOSPITAL AT 'WHICH BEVEL IS 

LOcATBD BUT DO NOT IN•rERVI.IW WITHOU!' BUREAU PllU4ISSION. 

IT IS PELT BEVJCL SHOUll) NOT BB INffRVIEWll) IF HI IS 

IN A MENTAL HOSPITAL BECAUSE OF POSSIBLE EMBARRASSMBN'l' TO 

THE EUREAU. 

IF BEVIL IS W CA.Tm IN NEW YORK, 'l'HE FACT THAT HE IS 

IN A MENTAL HOSPITAL MAY U EXCEUBNT MATERIAL POR COUN'l'ER­

INTELI.J:GENCE. 

BmBAtJ IS REQUESTED TO ADVISE WHETHER OR NOT BEVEL IS 

TO BE INTERVIEWED IN HOSPITAL. 

AID.AIL CO Pf SENT TO ATLANTA AND MSMPHIS. 



AIBTIL 

TO: DIRJX..-rOR, J'BI (44-38861) 

FRON: SAC, IIUPBIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJJJ:CT: MUBIN 

4/11/89 

&nclO&led for tbe Bur•u 1a on• copy each of 
8aft.1111Rh ai.rtel to Mentphia dated 4/8/69, and an J'D-302 dated 
4/8/89 'Wb.ich refleeta aa tnteniew 011 4/3/89 with BOY JUCH&llD 
ERWIN, an inaate of t.he Georeia State PriJlon. 

TH Sur•u will note that mtlfIN llaa denied writins 
a lotter bearing Itta ..... which 1acU.catod that lie had driven 
a 1N5 Muatang fro. Meaphi.s, Teaa., to Atlanta, Ga., oa 4/4/88, 
tu date that victta .... killed. Tl.le aubaequent intervimr 
with ERWIN on 4/3/19 tadicat• that mwnt was tn Cbattanooga, 
Tenn., cm .f/4/88, and DWIN deatee having any knowleds• 
repNltns KING'• llttll'der. 

s111ee it doetl not appear to aene any ueeful P•••• to conduct the tn,,..tip.tion set out ln SaY&anah 
airtel of 4/8/89, Atlanta aad Knoxville ahould llold the 
requ .. 'tad investigation in abeyance and should not conduct 
saae, tlACB. 

3 - Bttreau (bes. 2) 
@·)_ Atlanta («-2386) 
2 - Kaoxville 
2 - ..... 11 (44-1168) 
2 - lfellpbia 
JCH:jap 

<•> 

' 3EAR~-----·------'NIEXEO ________ -_ ' 
SERlrLI~. D. ___ ..._\ ____ Jtl, .. _______________ _ 

~ ,14~9 
. '-ATLANTA 



FD-36 (Rev, , '-22-64l, 
- -: ~ ,,~-

....... 

FBI 

Date: 4/25/69 

Transmit the following ~·J 1v-11------,,r.'-H---------,-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA 

MURKIN 

REFERENCE ATLANTA TELETYPE TO BUREAU, APRIL THREE, 

SIXTYNINE, CAPTIONED AS ABOVE. 

ON APRIL TIDTY FOUR SIXTYNINE, AT THIRTEEN EIGHTY 

SEVEN DASH R ADVISED HE UNDERSTOOD THAT JAMES BEVEL, DIRECTOR 

OF NON VIOLENT EDUCATION, SCLC, WAS CURRENTLY IN PHILADELPHIA, 

PENNSYLVANIA~ INFORMANT STATED NO SUBSEQUENT INFORMATION HAD 

COME TO HIS ATTENTION PERTAINING TO THE REPORTED RECENT 

HOSPITALIZATION OF BEVEL. HE SAID HE ASSUMED BEVEL COULD 

PRESENTLY BE CONTACTED THROUGH SCLC, PHILADELPHIA. 

INFORMANT POINTED OUT THAT BEVERLY STERNER, WHITE 

FEMALE, SCLC,EMPLOYEE, SERVES AS AN AIDE TO BEVEL IN PHILADELPHI. 

STERNER HAS BEEN PROMISCUOUS WITH VARIOUS SCLC OFFICIALS AND 

EMPLOYEES INCLUDING BEVEL. THE SCLC EXECUTIVE STAFF GENERALLY 

CONSIDEBED STERNER TO BE VERY PARTIAL TO BEVEL. IN INFORMANT'S 

OPINION, STERNER IS MORE LIKELY TO KROi' OF BJWJIL'I CURRBNT 



FD-36 (Rev. ~ -22-64) . .-

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------------1 
(Type in plaintext oi- code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

----------------- ~ -----------------------------L------- -

PAGE TWO 

WHEREABOUTS AT ANY TIME THAN ANY ONE ELSE IN SCLC. 

PHILADELPHIA, IF NOT ALREADY DONE, LOCATE BEVEL 

THROUGH SCLC, PHILADELPHIA, AND/OR STERNER. 

PERTINENT PORTIONS ABOVE INFORMATION WILL BE 

INCLUDED IN LHM RE BEVEL. 

INFORMATION FROM AT THIRTEEN EIGHTY SEVEN DASH R 

CONFIDENTIAL. 

ONE COPY (RM) MEMPHIS AND MOBILE. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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Toa PC, .ltl.alda (+t-DN) 

heat Mneter, nt <••-11111> 

•••u 
a.Aftel 4-11- aad ATat.l'tel ...... e1llmtttl .. -- -

prla1- of DOIAU> nGIB WA.IIMSJI 

CIII .._1111 ..... tloa ,_.., ..... ta ..,__,,d AtJ.uta 
w1et,,. • 11....,..tn ne11'd -w lie i.ahll ta J•ntfl.elltl• 
Dl•wt.• fll• ,_ ..._.. CAIII. WY • ...,. .... , .. nil 1 ...... . 

_,.1 ... :1. .... ,, .... laten ,., .. la tilt.a - ..... , ..... ,.1 wltll .... 11..- _. .-111 ......... , Usu.ta. 

Pitt•• el 1'a11- lllltl .. • rau ,..,.tlJ Ntal ... 1a ldntlll• 
•tlN DlYlalM. 

I • ■1-,a.111 (..,._l_,) 

1 - -· 
APC:wsc 
(11) 

., J .s Y'~ _..,?-23? 
: i:ARCHED _..L__fNDEXEO ....,,4,_ 

---:,·· ✓-/ 

SERIALIZEO~FILED __ 

NOV 2 1 1968 
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LEAVE THIS SPA°CE BLANK TYPE OR PRINT 
FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME 

CONTRIBUTOR AND ADDRESS ALIASES 

SIGN'A TURE OF PERSON FINGERPRINTED 

YOUR NUMBER LEAVE THIS SPACE BLANK 

1--------------11 CLASS. ____________________ _ 

PLACE FBI NUMBER HERE 

1---------------'I REF. _____________________ _ 



FEDERAL BUREAU OF •_JESTIGATION, UNITED STATES DVRTMENT OF jUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 

CURRENT ARREST OR RECEIPT 

DATE ARRESTED 
OR RECEIVED 

OCCUPATION 

CHARGE OR OFFENSE 
( If code citation is used it should be accompanied by charge) 

RESIDENCE OF PERSON FINGERPRINTED 
,53'1 Je.q1vl\.le. {);2,ve_ 

M e I\,\. v.J h 1· "':I Te rv t'\J 
If COLLECT wire reply or COLLECT telephone reply is desired, 
indicate here 

D Wire reply D Telephone reply 

Telephone number 

Please Paste Photograph in This Space 

Since photograph may become detached indicate name. 
FBI number. and arrest number on reverse side whether 
attached to fingerprint card or submitted later. 

FD-249(Rev.11-13-63) 

DISPOSITION OR SENTENCE 
( List Fl NAL disposition only. If r,01 now ave.ilable. 
submit later on FBI Form R-84 for completion of record.) 

FOR INSTITUTIONS USE ONLY 

Sentence expires ___________________________________ ••••..• 

INSTRUCTIONS 
1. FORWARD ARREST CARDS TO FBI IM­

MEDIATELY AFTER FINGERPRINTING 
FOR MOST EFFECTIVE SERVICE. i 

2. TYPE or PRINT all information. 

3. Note amputations in proper finger squares. 
4. REPLY WILL QUOTE ONLY NUMBER AP­

PEARING IN THE BLOCK MARKED 
"YOUR NO." 

5. Indicate any additional copies for other agencies 
in space below-include their complete mailing 
address. 

SEND COPY TO: 

'-.__,/ 
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't-<ITED STATES DEPARTMENT 0,,___,.;li~;TIGE 

ln Reply,. Please Refer to 

File No, 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTJGATION 

Atlanta, Georgia. 

April 29, 1969 

C O ~ F I D E N T I A L 

COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF SOUTHEi'l.N 
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE 
RACIAL MATT8R; 
INT:~RNAL SECURITY - C 

On April 3, 1969, a confidential source advised he under­
stood there was then currently a rumor among members of the ~xecutive 
staff of the Southern Christian Lc!adership Conference (SCLC) that James 
Bevel, Director of Nonviolent Education, SCLC, had recently committed 
himself to a hospital in order to obtain rest and such medical assis­
tance as might be deemed necessary. 

Source pointed out most members of the SCLC staff have 
long considered Bevel to be an individual whose actions can seldom 
be predfcted. As a consequence, some of these staff members, from 
time to time, have ex?ressed opinion that Bevel has been in need of 
m~dical attention. 

On April 24, 1969, source advised no further information 
had come to his attention regarding the purported hospitalization of 
Revel. As of that date, source understood Bevel was then working 
in Philadelohia, ?ennsylvania, on behalf of SCLC. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It· is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

()\ll•!M:~ 

~EARCH10----r_ ·_. 
~&.iAIJi.fil -----a-= 
ll~t1.E~---~-­

fil!D----tt'--

C O N F I D E N T I A L ------------
Group I 

Excluded From Automatic 
Downgrading And Declassification 

~ 



CONFIDENTIAL ___________ ...,, __ 

BEVEL,, iim ~arly !~r(!;;fu\,, 1966 'WiM:J ~b~erv~d t(D) be 
present at the offices of t!b.,~ We~t ~:t(<!c@ W' .E.B. DUllB@is 

' Club in Chicago ~DCC). D:ft.!f:1~UJ.t~,S:D.©lm 't@@k pl~ce &J.t this time 
centei~iR;(g arouimd r~ffictiomi t@ ~ r@©~,mit ItJmtifi©mi.ti@fil\ tl'mat 
the Attorney @;.aimer:al of th@ ]J1m:i.t®cdl Stait®L~ i!Dlt~m«iill1#tdl to 
label the ThlL.Eois Cl1l.l'ibis 21.s ~ C(Q)11:.ilwllk1lt?.i.st f:r©rmt. BEVE.la 11 
in co1:llvers~ti©im,, st&i.tt'ld tlbl$',t ttlle WJtQ1t11ld fu'Z£we igimlO!r{g@ tP.JliS 
notifica.tilJ!IQ., ml:lld k:©pt !',b@\\Jl.t: t~ie Wl'.J:rk iIDl wlmi~llil. lb.!® · 
was e1.mga.ged. He felt tb.~'tt if tlt.1® IDJ'J;1.RccVilS Cltmbi..~ t:aw@ !al. 
real pr@giiam of help f@r 'fi;fm® P,®@jpl® ~ tlh.®lm pl(!;)Opl<!:t W<MJld 
El.!DlSWer .for tJ'.oi.® Cll'JlbS d®spJ:tt® t'Mi(f l&J:))(fjjl,S, IB.',pljp)li~d t(g) tfutem~ 

<M,ost pres(']lmrt ~~:!:'®®11 :tlliu~. t tfQl@ ~rfl; t~~l~ om:, the 
- t• ·- -

D'll.!~ois Clubs u•~.si". mi. p~rt of tful® pl8'.ffi !cJ:f tlhl@ '~eist$.blisfmm.eiltllt" 
to underm.i1me tlbl.e ciwil riglmt~ ~©V®l;ll\1~:~·t. ~"llt<1:1ly f@l t tlb~ t;"c:· 
the rece1mt Th\~}[$,l"imigs imi.t@ fGLcit!ffi ~.~:tiviti@s irui tlhli~ ©«i!U!.Jil.try was 
only a begi.!m,'lll.i!:!lg wrm,~©llil W10iJl1l@ l@~,tl t© ~ f@ll ai, ttmi.~k. (Q)lffi the 
S.ri-utb(;)S:~:,.. ((':r'~,..,.,.~ ,;;;•-':-•' I',;! ff,\ Li®~ ""r;;o;ra,ll>;i ,, !>'.l) 1c•,>s'l,,•f\:/F"1"'''CY0 ® d3Citl:t». the r®~l U J.J ... Ui \.~, .,.!>. c:...:.ue.11 <A <-"'WW ,,,, \W'-::::,,<',!,> QJ • .\,1,.,-->.:~~ \ .. d)._,.,~.,3 · "-" ~. ~ ~,- - = °:'-1' 9 

·target o · or;;,.e ~f timose pr@fil;®rrr.t l.;;;~~;~1';,Brdl <d111.ri11'llg tfm® c@urse 
of t:itd.s d!J'i.~l<:.,n:!8s iom1 tM~ t he W81.~ rur11t ~ C((i)mmri\llIP,ist, &!.!m(~ to this 
BEU'1TI ... w~s ow®r:'i!1.etard "t© reply t!ti~, ,t ®W,fnr. y tfui.illll.killlig Ar;;,.er ican 
slh\6uld b·~. Ee st~ t·sd that N~:lf::'l:'r\,J@S Tt:.&.n.v,:~ f'JJrp:t b®g1l!RR t@ read 
yet, but w~1~10, tTm®y ig1tg,$ they wtl:ft. ~.J.Jl. b~ SJTIJil!;lrelists. 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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C O N F I D E N T I A L ------------

1 

VI. E~ B. DU BOIS CLUBS OF LUERICA (DCA) 

A source has advised that on October 26-27, 
1963, a conference ot members of the Communist Party 
(CP), including nationnl functionaries, met in Chicago, 
Illinois, for the purpose of settingb motion forces 
for the establishraant of a new national Earxist­
oriented youth organization which would hunt for the 
most peaceful transition to socinlisn. These delegates 
were told that it uorrld be reason2ble to assurae that 
the young soc:t:lis-cs attr2cted into this neu organization 
would eventually pass into the CP itself. 

1 

A second source has advised that the founding 
conventio!1 :fox· the 112\,,, y~uth organizat:ton 1rns h·3ld 

· June !9-21, 1DG1, at 150 Golden Gate Aven~e, San 
Fran<.!5_sco, Califo1"n:t2:, ri.t ~.~1hic!1 t:tr;1e the n2nc Vl. E. B. 
Dt~Bo:ts Clt1!JS of l.r:,31·icc~ (1JCl.) Y/88 2Ctopted. 
A pp11 c,:~ :t:::n ts 1::.. 500 (~ e 1;'3 ~~:. tes fr or:1 tll?)1..1:_,;~.1Ju. t t l1e U11i tec1 
States atte~iad this convention. The aios 0£ this 
organization, 2 □ □ 3t forth j.n tte prezsbls of the 
C0. n~-l-i.LlJ1"l',,-,,1'l c:""('('l "T-;- ;,::; Ot'r 'hol;a-,~ +:.~{- -l-'1·1i~ 11~·:·;r..,.., 

·--~----... . v. V ., '-~, _.., _..::, - ,:~---·~- Vi<>.V " ...... ~,.., __ ..,,.J 
best solve its pro½leus in ED atrnosph9re of pe~cGf~l 

cr.n 

coe::ister1ce, co~:'.~Jlete c1j~sr.1'1:1c-.r1-2nt r.ncl t:rt:e f:ceoclor:1 fox· 
all pGO)le::o of tl1e y1orld, 2nd tirn-;; tI1Gse solut:.ons . 
,.,;·1] bP r 0 r-c~,.c:,,•j, :-;1!C>i111,r ~- 1,~~n1v,•11 '1,·;,:=> t1 i11'·1.,'-;:ic1 e·i'fO'l''·1,'-S o·;' ,..,,, ,, .... ...,, ,._,,_,, __ ...,..., ............. --_, "-'~.--- ...... -•u.1. ........ ~--· .... -- ""- ........ "---

,701'[:in[; pGo)J.e r,J.U.cc1 :tn tbe un:l. ty of re:;i·oss arn:1 other 
Tl1ir101•j_ t:I.es Y.!i tl1 v1l1ites. ~le ft11·tl1er ft1lly 1,ec9;niz'3 th2t 
ths gr32te2t t~re2t to A~erican aaaocr2c7 co~es froD the 
recist and ri3ht wing forcas in coalition Tiith the oost 
re'lr> ❖ 4 0:10.··•·1 ~,~,.,-~Oro':! o·:' ~-h,:, CC0'10'·.>ic 001·•·-=<··• "tre,...ti,.,~ . .,, - "'·-'-'-t.. -4"-•-Lj.· ..::1-""'L~ l.J. ...... -- l,.i...!,....- .i, •---- 1- ,,_.J.. •-' .... l"-' -\-V' 
LW ing the bo l of n nti-Cor:1,:mnisn to d:i. vic~s ~ ncJ des troy 
tl'e lll1" ·r-; ,,,,.~ ,~J·,•t•r.•<,•1"' o·:' J.J,c ,:10--•',i" ·1:- i)AOOlc '' .1 • .t. ..... -V'-'- ,..:,l,_ li...:1.....,-~ - l,_1_ , . ...,. __ --v ._-' .,. • 

c~,e:c tl1e L2bo1· TJc:,r v/ee::end, 19~35, tl1e IJCA 
held s conf2rsnce in Chic2go, Illinois, End a new slate 
of office:•.:; ,,:2s elactecl to the lT~tionr:l E;~ecut:i.ve 
Committee (lGC) o~ the DCA. Since LDbor Day, 19Gij 
identities of tho3,.3 servinz of the 1rnc ·h2.s varied; 

CONFIDE N_T I AL 
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2. CONFIDENTIAL ------------

however, iccording to a thira source 2s of hlay, 1966, 
thirteen of thB f if tee.n r10P1b::frs of the J:TZC were me\:ibers 
of the CP in the San Francisco Bay area. 

• • • I • 

As of May, 1966, the headquarters of the 
DCA Ties located at 1830 Fell Street, S211 Francisc~, 
Calif o:;: nia. 

CONFIDEN,TIAL ------------
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Q. 0 N F I D E N T I'A L 

1 

W. J!:. B. DU BOIS CLUBS 
OF CHICAGO p~c 

On M2y 3, 1965, a source edvised that on 
June 30, 196~, a 3roup of youn3- people who attended 
the foundin~ convention of the W. E. B. DuBois 
Cll,ha 0~ ~m 0 r~LC; (nnn) -1°~ i"n Ch1"~r~o ~nd ~c]ont~c] .l)._,1,.:l -'- .t.lia,._,,,, .. c.., J..J·...,,,r-1 t: 1J l, .. ,. __ '-' <t~ C:~ 1 a t.,, ,..,, 

a stateuent of purpose and con~titution forming 
the DCC as an ~-ffiliate of the National DCA. 

A second source ndvisecl on ).i2y J, 1967, that 
VCA chartered clubs in the Chicago area are the 
West Side DCC and the North Side DCC, nsither of 
which currently naintain a headquarters. There is 
no central he8ciquarters for the DCC and there ere 
no unchartered clubs in this erai. 

The second source Edvised that the majority 
of DCC nembers are also members· of the CP. 

During the p2st year DCC activity hes been 
aimost nonexistent. 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

.'~ ''-..._.,,' 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Atlanta, Georgia 

April 29, 1969 

-------

Title COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF SOUTI!.ERN 
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE 

Character RACIAL MATTER; INTERNAL SECURITY - C 

Reference Atlanta memorandum, dated and captioned as 
above. 

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable 
information in the past. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and 1s loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outsirle 
your agency. 
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